STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVELY CORRECTED TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT

In the Matter of a Request for Administrative Correction:

| E. 0. “Ozzie” Morris Project No.: 1050046-019-AV
VP, RO and Authorized Representative Administrative Correction to Permit No.: 1050046-016-AV
Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC Bartow Facility
8813 Highway 41 South Potk County
Riverview, Florida 33569

Enclosed is an ADMINISTRATIVELY CORRECTED Title V Air Operation Permit, Project No. 1050046-019-AV, for the
transfer of ownership from Cargill Fertilizer, Inc., to Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC, for the affected facility located in Polk County. This
correction is issued pursuant to Rule 62-210.360, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), and Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.). This
change is made at the applicant’s request (included a processing fee of $50.00, which is being returned) received May 28, 2004; and,
supplemental information received July 28, August 29, October 20 and October 29, 2004. This corrective action does not alter the
effective dates of the existing permit.

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) will consider the above-noted action final unless a timely petition for
an administrative hearing is filed pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S. Mediation under Section 120.573, F.S., will not be
available for this proposed action.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed permitting decision may petition for an administrative hearing
in accordance with Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S. The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed
(received) by the Agency Clerk in the Department’s Office of General Counsel, MS #35, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-3000 (Telephone: 850/488-9314, Fax: 850/487-4938). Petitions filed by the permit applicant or any of the parties listed
below must be filed within 14 (fourteen) days of receipt of this notice. Petitions filed by any other person must be filed within 14
(fourteen) days of receipt of this proposed action. A petitioner must mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated
above, at the time of filing. The failure of any person to file a petition within the appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of that
person’s right to request an administrative determination (hearing) under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., or to intervene in this
~ proceeding and participate as a party to it. Any subsequent intervention will be only at the approval of the presiding officer upon the filing
of a motion in compliance with Rule 28-106.205, F.A.C.

A petition must contain the following information:

(a) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency’s file or identification number, if known;

(b) The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner; the name, address and telephone number of the petitioner’s

representative, if any, which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding; and an explanation of

how the petitioner’s substantial interests will be affected by the agency determination;

(c) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the agency action or proposed action;

(d) A statement of all disputed issues of material fact. If there are none, the petition must so indicate; }

(e) A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, as well as the rules and statutes which entitle the petitioner to relief;

(f) A statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the agency’s proposed -

action; and,

(2) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the agency to take with respect

to the agency’s proposed action.

A petition that does not dispute the material facts upon which the permitting authority’s action is based shall state that no such
facts are in dispute and otherwise shall contain the same information as set forth above, as required by Rule 28-106.301, F.A.C.

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filing of a petition means that the
permitting authority’s final action may be different from the position taken by it in this notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be
affected by any such final decision of the permitting authority on the application have the right to petition to become a party to the
proceeding, in accordance with the requirements set forth above. .

In addition to the above, a person subject to regulation has a right to apply to the Department for a variance from or waiver of the
requirements of particular rules, on certain conditions, under Section 120.542, F.S. The relief provided by this state statute applies only to
state rules, not statutes, and not to any federal regulatory requirements. Applying for a variance or waiver does not substitute or extend the
time for filing a petition for an administrative hearing or exercising any other right that a person may have’in relation to the action
proposed in this notice.

The application for a variance or waiver is made by filing a petition with the Office of General Counsel of the Department of
Environmental Protection, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassce, Florida 32399-3000. The petition must specify
the following information:

(a) The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner;
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(b) The name, address, and telephone number of the attorney or qualified representative of the petitioner, if any;

(c) Each rule or portion of a rule from which a variance or waiver is requested;

(d) The citation to the statute underlying (implemented by) the rule identified in (c) above;

(e) The type of action requested;

(f) The specific facts that would justify a variance or waiver for the petitioner;

(g) The reason why the variance or waiver would serve the purposes of the underlying statute (implemented by the rule); and,

(h) A statement whether the variance or waiver is permanent or temporary and, if temporary, a statement of the dates showing the

duration of the variance or waiver requested. _

The Department will grant a variance or waiver when the petition demonstrates both that the application of the rule would create
a substantial hardship or violate principles of fairness, as each of those terms is defined in Section 120.542(2), F.S., and that the purpose of
the underlying statute will be or has been achieved by other means by the petitioner. _

Persons subject to regulation pursuant to any federally delegated or approved air program should be aware that Flonda is
specifically not authorized to issue variances or waivers from any requirements of any such federaily delegated or approved program. The
requirements of the program remain fully enforceable by the Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency and by
any person under the Clean Air Act unless and until the Administrator separately approves any variance or waiver in accordance with the
procedures of the federal program.

" Any party to this order (permit) has the right to seek judicial review of it under Section 120.68, F.S., by the filing of a Notice of
Appeal, under Rule 9.110 of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Office of General Counsel,
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000; and, by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal
accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within thirty
days from the date this notice is filed with the Clerk of the permitting authority.

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.

Adf A CouCoe
Michael G. Cooke, Director
Division of Air Resource Management

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVELY
CORRECTED PERMI (includir;% the corrected page(s)) was sent by certified mail (*) and copies were mailed by U.S. Mail before the
close of business on _/ //Q/’ O~ to the person(s) listed or as otherwise noted:

E. O. “Ozzie” Morris*, VP, RO and Authorized Representative, Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC, 8813 Highway 41 South, Riverview, FL 33569
Jason Waters, FDEP - SWD
David B. Jellerson, P.E., 8813 Highway 41 South, Riverview, FL. 33569-4865

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant
to §120.52(7), Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk,

(élerk) U (
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1. Transfer of ownership change: Title V Air Operation Permit No.: 1050046-016-AV

FROM: Cargill Fertilizer, Inc., Bartow Facility
Polk County

TO: Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC, Bartow Facility
Polk County



" CARGILL INCORPORATED e B g
Financial Service Center .
Fargo, ND R

' - MM/DD/IYY Number

|- 05/17/04]301327427
..~ Amount-.
SEx Kk kF Xk kx**x$50 . 00

Fifty and NO/100 Dollars

%gg@, FLORIDA DEPT OF ENVI ONM'NT L PROTECTION
of 2600 BLAIR® STONE RD S
TALLAHASSEE. F: 99

000014
REMITTANCE STATEMENT 964577 Financial Service Center
VENDOR 50220445 DATE |05/17/04 : PAYMENT # 301327427
Vendor Rei#/invoice # Purchase Location PO#/Ret# Vouchers invoice Amount | Discount | Sates Tax Net Amount Description
1050046-003-AV Ferc-Division Office 000 PV00002157 50.00 50.00

If you have any questions, please call the
Financial Service Center at 1-800-513-1098.

XA-1858 (9/02)
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Crop Nutrition

CERTIFIED MAIL: 70022030 0000 66938394 RE CE] VE D

MAY 2.8 2004

Date: May 25,2004 BUREAU OF AR REQULATION

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Attn: Mr. Jim Pennington

2600 Blair Stone Road

Mail Stop 5505

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Re:  Air Permits
Dear Mr. Pennington:

Please be advised that Cargill Fertilizer, Inc. will transfer ownership of certain assets to
Cargill Fertilizer, LLC effective as of May 31, 2004.  Enclosed is a list of air permits
along with completed Application for Transfer of Permit (DEP 62-1.201(1)) and
Application for Transfer of Air Permit (DEP 62-210.900(7)) for each permit. The
appropriate written agreement in letterform is also attached.

A check in the amount of $50 is enclosed to cover the processing fee for each permit.
Please feel free to contact David B. Jellerson, Environmental Manager at 813-671-6297
or Ms. Dee Hurst at 813-671-6163 should you have any questions or require additional
information.

Sincerely,

Z;?, 9-Nleneo

E.O. “QOzzie” Morris
Vice President

Enclosures:
Air Permit List
(13) Application for Transfer of Permit DEP 62-1.201(1)
(13) Application for Transfer of Air Permit DEP 62-210.900(7)

8813 Highway 41 South Tel 813-677-9111
Riverview, FL 33569



ESCilitys
1 |0570008-040-AV  [Riverview Air - Title V - Operation | o o0 6271 201(1) end 62-
2 [1050046-016-AV  |Bartow Air - Title V - Operation | or7s 6212011 and 62
3 |1050048-003-AV  |Mulberry Air - Title V - Operation  [r~c 1S 021:201(1) and 62-
4 |1050053-012-AV  |Green Bay Air - Title V - Operation [ o ols 021 201(1) and 62
5 |0570008-030-AC  |Riverview Air Construction Pro.o000y 20D and 62
6 I(:)>5S7E§J_('J:0L8_éo1356-AC; Riverview Air Construction | 215 O:;%r(':)s 62-1.201(1) and 62-
7 |0570008-043-AC  |Riverview Air Construction 200000y a0l and Bz
8 I(:)’5S7I:§)-(::OL8—;)%464-AC, Riverviéw Air Construction 2D1E Oﬁgzgr(?)s 62-1.201(1) and 62-
9 [1050046-015-AC  |Bartow Air Construction 2o ooy el and 2
10 [1050046-017-AC  [Bartow Air Construction Proo000y a0t and 6z
11 [1050053-034-AC Green Bay Air Construction 2D1E Oﬁgzgr(?)s 62-1.201(1) and 62-
12 |1050053-035-AC  |Green Bay Air Construction 2tao000) 2o and 6z
13 |1050252-004-A0  [South Ft. Meade Air Operation 2too000) 2ot and 62
10f1 Current as of 5/26/2004




Department of
Environmental Protection

1.
Northwest District .
Jeb Bush 160 Government Center Colleen Castille
Governor Pensacola, Florida 32501-5794 ~ Secretary

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF PERMIT
Permit No.__ 1050046-016-AV. Date Issued___10/06/98 Date Expires

NOTIFICATION OF SALE OR LEGAL TRANSFER

Source Name: Title V_Air Operation Permit County:__ Polk
Source Location: 3200 Highway 60 West City: Bartow
Permittee Name: Cargill Fertilizer, Inc./E.O. “Ozzie” Morris Title: Vice President

Mailing Address: 8813 Highway 41 South, Riverview, FL. 33569

The undersigned hereby notifies the department of the sale or legal transfer of this pollution source. He further agrees to assign his rights as

permittee to the applicant in the event the department agrees to the transfer of permit.
0, - . %wv

Sworn to and subscribed before me at /e .
Signature of Permittee

. AW oA
County, /£70ﬂl é , . i\\\\“hde\‘a M. b’@é’%idem
rh

S enwssioye.. %, Title
this = dayof 28¢ & ¢ 53‘ p@@?‘@emﬁ% Q‘ égz 5 /g;l
/ o %cgﬂ ’ %‘8—: = /

o ' Notary Publi Zz7%%, #DD125386 ol

My Commission expires: CH&L Byt S
REQLEST ol iV RER PERMIT
Source Name:__ Title V_Air Operation Permit A7 PRI
"/i,, o STATE G
) - iy

Applicant Name; Cargill Fertilizer, LL.C/ E.O. “Ozzie” Morris
Mailing Address: 8813 Highway 41 South, Riverview, FI. 33569

Telephone (_813_)_ 671-6158

Project Engineer: Name:__David B. Jellerson, P.E.

Mailing Address: 8813 Highway 41 South, Riverview, FL. 33569

Telephone (813 )  671-6297

The undersigned hereby notifies the department of his having acquired title to this pollution source. He further states that he has examined the
application and documents submitted by the current permittee the basis on which Permit No. 1050046-016-AV

was issued by the department, and states that they accurately and completely describe the permitted activity or project. He further states that he
is familiar with the permit, agrees to comply with its terms and conditions, and agrees to assume the rights and liabilities contained therein. He
also agrees to promptly notify the department of any future change in ownership of, responsibility for, the permitted activity project.

Sworn to and subscribed before me at 4&1&0@0’?4 %&f\. 424 %m

) / Signature of A'pf)licant*
County, ,“/ Loe" # zmg \\\\\\'\?5'-":’1“!.:#”/,,
this L& ° _ day of /}74,# , o Q»)‘a\taé"’\.\?--l-;)--[.”sf ”’//,;5/25, /M[

S NSNS, 2
) , § ez :‘%ﬁ Z
= G
tary Bublic s S S V%2
My Commission expires: Sﬂ%ﬂéﬁ o@ 2004 =% e bt . §
*Attach letter of authorization if other than owner or corporate officere. , #DD125386 33
DEP FORM 62-1.201(1) Effective November 30, 1982 N I
»(,'Zs) '-,Ii'ay/_-a%e'mg‘\( .-'((\4 &
i o
W, SL/C, ST T

i



Cargilr

Crop Nutrition

May 25, 2004

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Attn: Mr. Jim Pennington

2600 Blair Stone Road

Mail Stop 5505

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Re:  Application for transfer of Air Permit.

fooest-No. losooHb—019—AY

Cargill Fertilizer, Inc. has transferred certain assets to Cargill Fertilizer, LLC and both
companies now wish to transfer all existing permits. Enclosed is a completed Form 62-
1.201(1) and Form 62-620.910(7) transferring each permit from Cargill Fertilizer, Inc. to
Cargill Fertilizer, LLC.

Dear Mr. Pennington,

Pursuant to 62-620.340(2)(b), this letter also constitutes an agreement between Cargill
Fertilizer, Inc. and Cargill Fertilizer, LLC for a transfer of permit responsibility, coverage
and liability from Cargill Fertilizer, Inc. to Cargill Fertilizer, LLC effective 30 days upon
receipt of this letter.

Please contact David Jellerson at 813-671-6297 or Ms. Dee Hurst at 671-6163 if you
have any questions or need any additional information regarding this transfer.

CARGILL FERTILIZER, INC. CARGILL FERTILIZER, LLC
By: Cpe & - o By: %,4(7-/?/;’%

Print Name: E. O. “Ozzie” Mortis Print Name: E. O. “Ozzie” Morris
Title: Vice President Title: Vice President

8813 Highway 41 South Tel 813-677-9111
Riverview, FL 33569



Department of
Environmental Protection

Division of Air Resources Management

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF AIR PERMIT

IX( Title V Permit No.*: 1050046-016-AV

[] Non-Title V Permit No(s).:

Notification of Sale or Legal Transfer

Facility Owner/Company Name (4s Currently Permitted): Facility ID No.: 1050046
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.

Site Name: County: Polk
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc. Bartow Facility

Street Address or Other Locator:
3200 Highway 60 West

City: Zip Code: 33830
Bartow

I, the undersigned, hereby notify the department of the sale or legal transfer of the facility listed above. Under its
current air permit(s), I am the owner or authorized representative of the non-Title V source or the responsible official
of the Title V source addressed in this application, whichever is applicable.

Z o Mm

Name: E.Q. “Ozzie” Morris

Title:Vice President Date: S / 'g!;é-(

(Signature)

STATE OF FLO
COUNTY OF 0RO« 94
\\\\NHNIH/,,

Swormn to (or affirmed) and sl@cnﬁ%& & {&ep ,’6;5111 & day of 2004 .

S NSSloy e, 2
s . Q“@er?gé\ 4,:' ”’;
EINEE Y 2 r((‘n.'. -§
Sk Y oea @ : %(Signature ofNotary Public — State of Florida)

(NOTARY SEAE):  #DD125386  Fxcf ,

NS N YA st

/”’& A %?;\M Q\?\ (Name of Notary Typed, Printed, or Stamped)

”/ ,BUC STMEO N
itgiy )
PersonallyKnown____ ¥ ~ OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

* Title V Sources Only: Attach a written agreement containing a specific date for transfer of permit responsibility, coverage, and
liability between the current and new permittee. If there is a change in designated representative at an Acid Rain source, submit
a copy of the Certificate of Representation submitted to EPA pursuant to 40 CFR 72, subpart B. A Statement of Compliance
(DEP Form 62-213.900(7)) covering the portion of the calendar year up to the date of transfer of responsibility shall be
submitted to the Department after the date of transfer, as required by Rule 62-213.440(3)(a)2.b., F.A.C.

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(7)
Effective: 04/16/01 1




Notification of New Ownership

New Facility Owner/Company Name:

Cargill Fertilizer, LLC

New Site Name: County:
Polk

Bartow Facility

I, the undersigned, am or will be the new owner or authorized representative* of the non-Title V source or the new
responsible official of the Title V source addressed in this application, whichever is applicable. I further state that [
have examined the application and documents submitted by the current permittee, the basis on which the above listed
permit(s) was/were issued by the Department, and state that they accurately and completely describe the permitted
facility. I further state that [ am familiar with the permit(s), agree to comply with its/their terms and conditions, and
agree to assume the rights and liabilities contained therein. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed
after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this application are true, accurate and complete. I also agree to
promptly notify the Department of any future change in ownership of, or responsibility for, the permitted facility.

C.o- /7/%

(Signature)

Name:E.Q. “Ozzie” Morris

Title: Vice President Date: _( 2'2,;&(4

Mailing Address: 8813 Highway 41 South

City: Riverview . Zip Code: 33569

Telephone No: 813-671-6158 Fax No.: 813-671-6149

Effective Date of Sale or Legal Transfer: 5/31/04
(If not yet known, leave blank. Once known, date must be provided to the Department to process a change of
ownership administrative permit correction in accordance with Rule 62-210.360, F.A.C.)

STATE OF FLORJDA
COUNTY OF /4 b
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscr*bmlﬂwfm e this & # day of @ 2004

.....,79 ”t
'}\\\'\5..@33\5 ey 0 &

s ‘u\\\psnu%. X %
98662100 d@gnature of Notary Pubhc State of Florida)

(NOTARY SEAE)y: oo 1.2
TN é” -";L/aé'/ﬂ A Aé.e.sv[

glame of Notary Typed, Printed, or Stamped)

Personally Known /’// I{;@W E& ed Identification

Type of Identification Produced

* Attach letter of authorization if other than owner or corporate officer.

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(7)
Effective: 04/16/01 2




Mitchell, Bruce

From: Debbie_Waters@cargill.com

Sent: . Tuesday, July 27, 2004 9:08 AM .

To: Mitchell, Bruce,; Pennington, Jim; Vielhauer, Trina

Cc: Taylor_Abel@cargill.com; Dean_Ahrens@cargill.com; Dee_Hurst@cargill.com;

David_B_Jellerson@cargill.com; Ozzie Morris@cargill.com; James_Voyles@cargill.com;
Debbie_Waters@cargill.com
Subject: : Transfer of Cargill Fertilizer Air Permits

Ms. Vielhauer,

Cargill Fertilizer has received your letter dated June 19, 2004 regarding additional
information needed for the transfer of Title V and air construction permits for our
facilities. However, we did not receive the letter until July 22, 2004. The information
you requested regarding the demonstration of Mr. Ozzie Morris as responsible official and
documentation regarding the liability of the new corporation has been prepared and is
being mailed to your office today.

I tried unsuccessfully to reach you yesterday by phone to get clarification on your
request for a Statement of Compliance to be submitted for the time period of January 1,
2004 through May 31, 2004. Is this the same Statement of Compliance report that is
required by Title V permits annually on March 1? Please clarify why this is being
requested at this time and to whom it should be submitted. The Statement of Compliance is
a detailed review and accounting of all Title V requirements and preparation of this
report will require additional time. You had indicated in your letter that it was to be
submitted by close of business July 27, 2004. Given the delay in receipt of your letter,
Cargill is requesting an additional 30 days to prepare this report for our Riverview,
Green Bay, Bartow and Mulberry facilities. '

Thank you for your help in clarifying this request. If you have any questions please
contact me.

Debra R. Waters ‘
Environmental Superintendent
Cargill Fertilizer, LLC

PO Box 92002

Bartow, FL 33831

(863) 534-9615 office

(863) 559-1071 mobile



carginr

' Fertilizer, LLC

AIRBORNE EXPRESS: 575 L5l L4931

July 27, 2004

Trin; L. Vielhauer, Chief ‘. | _ | R E C E s VE D

Bureau of Air Regulation : ‘
Department of Environmental Protection ' ; JUL 28 2004

2600 Blair Stone Road : :
Tallahassee, FL.  32399-2400

Crvedy

Subject:  Application(s) for Transfer of Air Permits :
Air Construction and Title V Permits

Dear Ms. Vielhauer:

We are in receipt of your letter dated June 19, 2004, with regard to the subject permit transfers.
As for item (1) the request for proof that Edgar O. Morris is the Responsible Official (R.O.) for
both corporations, enclosed are statements of the Assistant Secretary of Cargill Fertilizer, Inc. /
Cargill Fertilizer, LLC indicating that Mr. Morris was elected Vice President of both companies.

On January 8, 2004, a request [DEP Form No. 62-213.900(8)] to change the Responsible Official
on the Riverview Facility Title V Permit from Don Clark to E.O. (Ozzie) Morris or in his absence,
David B. Jellerson, was submitted to your Mr. Johathan Holtom, (copy enclosed).

As for item (2), documentation is also enclosed which indicates that the liability goes with the-
assets for each facility. It is hoped these documents, along with the e-mail this date from our
Ms. Debbie Waters requesting clarification and an extension of 30 days to prepare the
Statements of Compliance will provide you with necessary information.

Very truly yours,

L4
Adelia M. (Dee) Hurst

Administrative Assistant
Environmental Department

Enclosures

/dh

x.c.  O.Morris
D. Jellerson
D. Waters
T. Abel

8813 Highway 41 South Phone: 813-671-6163
Riverview, FL. 33569-4865 Fax: 813-671-6149

BUREAU OF AIR REQULATION

YT



Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.
8813 Highway 41 South
Riverview, FL 33569

I hereby certify that I am Assistant Secretary of Cargill Fertilizer, Inc., a corporation
formed under the laws of the State of Delaware; that as such Assistant Secretary, I have custody
of certain of the books and records of said Corporation; and

I further certify that Edgar O. Morris was elected Vice President of Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.
on March 1, 1999, which title he currently holds.

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEA rgill Fertilizer, Inc. thlS 26‘h day of ]uly,
2004. % L

f{ssmtant Secretary

66784



Cargill Fertilizer, LLC
15407 McGinty Road West
Wayzata, MN 55391

I hereby certify that I am Assistant Secretary of Cargill Fertilizer, LLC, a limited liability
company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware; that as such Assistant Secretary, I have
custody of certain of the books and records of said Company; and

I further certify that Edgar O. Morris was elected Vice President of Cargill Fertilizer,
LLC on May 20, 2004, which title he currently holds.

///WM

Aistant Secretary ~—

WITNESS MY HAND this 26™ day of Ju

66783



CONTRIBUTION, ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

THIS CONTRIBUTION, ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (this
“Agreement’”) 1s made and entered into as of May 31, 2004, by and between Cargill Fertilizer,
Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Assignor”), and Cargill Fertilizer, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (“Assignee”).

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all of the member ime;ests of Assigﬁeé; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement is being executed and delivered in order to effect Assignor’s
capital contribution to Assignee in the form of a transfer to Assignee of all of Assignor’s
interests in the Cargill Fertilizer Assets (as defined below) and the assumption by Assignee of
the Cargill Fertilizer Liabilities (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

1. Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement, the following terms shall have the
meaning set forth below:

(a) “Cargill Fertilizer Assets” means, collectively, all tangible and intangible
assets, properties, rights and interests primarily owned or used or held for use in the Cargill
Phosphate Production Businesses (as defined below) as of the date hereof, including but not
limited to the items set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

(b) “Cargill Fertilizer Liabilities” means, collectively, all of
Assignor’s liabilities and obligations primarily related to the Cargill Fertilizer Assets or primarily
related to any business or assets formerly owned or operated by or used primarily in the Cargﬂ]
Phosphate Production Businesses (as defined below) as of the date hereof.

(©) “Cargill Phosphate Production Businesses” means, collectively, the
processing, production, storage, transportation, distribution, marketing and sale of phosphate,
phosphate-related products by Assignor. For clarity, excluded from this definition are the
businesses comprising Parent’s U.S. fertilizer distribution business, the Cargill Retail Fertilizer
Businesses and all other business units of Assignor or Parent not related to the fertilizer
businesses owned and operated by Assignor, Parent or its subsidiaries.

(d  “Cargill Retail Fertilizer Businesses” means fertilizer farm centers and
similar retail fertilizer stores and locations owned or operated by Parent or Assignor, its
subsidiaries or a jointly owned enterprise anywhere in the world whose primary business is to
market and sell fertilizer, seed and/or agricultural chemicals to end users.

(e) “Parent” means Cargill, Incorporated, the corporate parent of Cargill
Fertilizer, Inc. '

2. Contrnibution of Assets. Assignor does hereby transfer, convey, and assign or
cause to be transferred, conveyed and assigned to Assignee, all of Assignor’s right, title and
interest in and to the Cargill Fertilizer Assets.




3. Excluded Assets. Other than as specifically set forth in Section 2 hereof,
Assignor shall not convey, assign or transfer to Assignee and nothing contained in this
Agreement shall be construed as a transfer, conveyance or assignment by Assignee of, any
tangible or intangible assets, properties, nghts or interests owned, used or held for usein (A) the
Cargill Retail Fertilizer Businesses or (B) any of Assignor’s or any affiliate of Assignor’s other

business units, including but not limited to Parent’s U.S. fertilizer distribution business, that are
not part of the Cargill Phosphate Production Businesses.

4, Assumption of Liabilities. Assignor does hereby coptribute, transfer and assignto
Assignee and its successors and assigns all of Assignor’s right, title and interest in, to and under
the Cargill Fertilizer Liabilities of Assignor, and Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing
assignment and hereby assumes and agrees to pay or perform in accordance with theirterms or
otherwise satisfy Assignor’s obligations or commitments under the Cargill Fertilizer Liabilities.

5. Excluded Liabilities. Other than as specifically set forth in Section 4 hereof,
Assignor shall retain, and Assignee shall not assume, and nothing contained in this Agreement
shall be construed as an assumption by Assignee of, any liabilities, obligations or undertakings of
Assignor related to the Cargill Retail Fertilizer Businesses or any of Cargill’s or any affiliate of

Cargill’s business units, including but not limited to Parent’s U.S. fertilizer distribution business,
that are not part of Cargill Phosphate Production Businesses.

6. . Governing Law. The intemal law, without regard to conflicts of laws principles,
of the State of Delaware will govern all questions concerning the construction, validity and

interpretation of this Agreement and the performance of the obligations imposed by this
Agreement.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank; signature page fbllows]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly
executed and delivered as of the date first stated above

CARGILL FERTILIZER, INC.

By T pr. F5egon /-

Its U N

CARGILL FERTILIZER, LLC

By T Ol T TG N
Its V, Pres cetera—

(349841)

Signature Page 1o Assignment and Assumption Agreement and Bill of Sale



Schedule 1

Description of Cargill Fertilizer Assets

. cash and cash equivalents;

¢ - accounts receivable;
¢ credits and prepaid expenses;

-« product and maternal inventories;

e land and land improvements;

 mineral reserves

e property, plant and equipment;

¢ Texas and Flonda sulfur marine and terminaling assets;

¢ warehouses, warehouses leases and warehousme arrangements;

¢ rolling stock;

e railcars;

¢ Jeasehold interests;

o all contracts relating to the operation of the Cargill U.S. Fertilizer Distribution Business,
including without limitation those for the purchase of raw materials, and the sale of
fertilizer and feed products;

« all contracts or agreements relating to the acquisition or divestiture of any assets or

- businesses acquired from or sold to third parties;
» contractual rights, claims and causes of action including, without limitation, warranties
.. and indemnities, guarantees and similar rights;

« intellectual property

e licenses;

¢ computer hardware and software;

¢ fumiture, furnishings and fixtures;

e operating permits and environmental permits;

¢ labor and collective bargaining agreements;

¢ information, reports, files, electronic documents, and corporate and financial records and

o other material assets primarily owned and used by Assignor in the operation of the
Cargill Phosphate Production Businesses which may not be generally described above.

For purposes of clarity, the Cargill Fertilizer Assets expressly do not include (1) assets
owned by or licensed to Assignor or its affiliates which may be made available to, or shared
with, the Cargill U.S. Phosphate Production Business but which are not primanly owned or
used or held for use by the Cargill Phosphate Production Business; or (2) equity interests
owned by CFI in Sinochem Cargill Fertilizers Co., Ltd.; Yunnan Three Crrcles Smochern
Cargill Fertilizers Co., Ltd ; or Big Bend Transfer Co Ltd



Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road Colleen M. Castille
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

August 27, 2004
~ CERTIFIED MAIL — Return Receipt Requested

Mr. E. O. “Ozzie” Morris

Vice President

Cargill Fertilizer, Inc./Cargill Fertilizer, LLC
8813 Highway 41 South

Riverview, Florida 33569

Dear Mr. Morris:

RE: Application(s) for Transfer of Air Permits
Air Construction, Operation and Title V Permits

We received your applications for “Transfer of Permits” and “Transfer of Air Permits” on May 28, 2004, that
included air construction, operation and Title V permits for different facilities and locations. On July 28, 2004, we
received some additional information regarding the request. Based on Rules 62-4.120(2) & (3), Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the Department’s Bureau of Air Regulation will need additional information in order
to process the applications. Pursuant to Rule 62-210.300(7)(a), F.A.C., Transfer of Air Permits, the following
additional information must be submitted before processing of the applications will resume: _

1. Inthe document labeled “CONTRIBUTIONS, ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT”,
" specifically paragraph 1.(c), 2™ sentence, and for clarity purposes, please explain what activities are “excluded”. Do
any of these businesses hold any Departmental permits; if so, please explain.
2. A Statement of Compliance for each affected Title V facility, signed by the R.O., should have been submitted by
_no later than July 27, 2004, close of business; and, each Statement of Compliance must cover the timeframe of
January 1 through May 31, 2004. Please provide a copy of each Statement of Compliance.

If there are any questions, please call Bruce Mitchell at 850/413-9198 or write to me at the letterhead address.

Sincerely, :

2vind N ulhacus

Trina L. Vielhauer
Chief
Bureau of Air Regulation

TLV/rtbm
. Enclosure

cc: Gerald Kissel, P.E., DEP-SWD
Alice Harman, P.E., HCEPC
Jim Pennington, P.E., DEP-BAR
Pat Comer, Esq., FDEP

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.



CONTRIBUTION, ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

THIS CONTR[BUT]ON, ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (this
“Agreement”) is made and entered into as of May 31, 2004, by and between Cargill Fertilizer,

Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Assignor”), and Cargill Fertilizer, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (“Assignee”).

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all of the member interests of Assignee; and

WHERZEAS, this Agreement is being executed and delivered in order to effect Assignor’s
capital contribution to Assignee in the form of a transfer to Assignee of all of Assignor’s

interests in the Cargill Fertilizer Assets (as defined below) and the assumption by Assignee of
the Cargill Fertilizer Liabilities (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

1 Definitions. For purposes ofthls Agreement, the following terms shall have the
meaning set forth below:

(2) “Cargill Fertilizer Assets” means, collectively, all tangible and intangible
assets, properties, nghts and interests primarily owned or used or held for use in the Cargill
Phosphate Production Businesses (as defined below) as of the date hereof, including but not
limited to the items set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

(b)  “Cargill Fertilizer Liabilities” means, collectively, all of
Assignor’s liabilities and obligations primarily related to the Cargill Fertilizer Assets or primarily
related to any business or assets formerly owned or operated by or used primarily in the Carg111 :
Phosphate Production Businesses (as defined below) as of the date hereof.

(c) “Cargill Phosphate Production Businesses” means, col]ectively,- the
processing, production, storage, transportation, distribution, marketing and sale of phosphate,
phosphate-related products by Assignor. For clarity, excluded from this definition are the
businesses comprising Parent’s U.S. fertilizer distribution business, the Cargill Retail Fertilizer
Businesses and all other business units of Assignor or Parent not related to the fertilizer
businesses owned and operated by Assignor, Parent or its subsidiaries.

(d) “Cargill Retail Fertilizer Businesses” means fertilizer farm centers and
similar retail fertilizer stores and locations owned or operated by Parent or Assignor, its
subsidiaries or & jointly owned enterprise anywhere in the world whose primary business is to
market and sell fertilizer, seed and/or agricultural chemicals to end users.

(e) “Parent” means Cargill, Incorporated, the corporate parent of Cargill
Fertilizer, Inc. '

9. Contribution of Assets. Assignor does hereby transfer, convey, and assign or
cause to be transferred, conveyed and assigned to Assignee, all of Assignor’s right, title and
interest in and to the Cargil]l Fertilizer Assets.



3. Excluded Assets. Other than as specifically set forth in Section 2 hereof,
Assignor shall not convey, assign or transfer to Assignee and nothing contained in this
Agreement shall be construed as a transfer, conveyance or assignment by Assignee of, any
tangible or intangible assets, properties, rights or interests owned, used or held for usein (A)) the
Cargill Retail Fertilizer Businesses or (B) any of Assignor’s or any affiliate of Assignor’s other

business units, including but not limited to Parent’s U.S. fertilizer distribution business, that are
not part of the Cargill Phosphate Production Businesses.

4. Assumption of Liabijlities. Assignor does hereby contribute, transfer and assign to
Assignee and its successors and assigns all of Assignor’s right, title and interest in, to and under
the Cargill Fertilizer Liabilities of Assignor, and Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing
assignment and hereby assumes and agrees to pay or perform in accordance with theirterms or
otherwise satisfy Assignor’s obligations or commitments under the Cargill Fertilizer Liabilities.

5. Excluded Liabilities. Other than as specifically set forth in Section 4 hereof,
Assignor shall retain, and Assignee shall not assume, and nothing contained in this Agreement
shall be construed as an assumption by Assignee of, any liabilities, obligations or undertakings of
Assignor related to the Cargill Retail Fertilizer Businesses or any of Cargill’s or any affiliate of

Cargill’s business units, including but not limited to Parent’s U.S. fertilizer distribution business,
that are not part of Cargill Phosphate Production Businesses.

6. Governing Law. The internal law, without regard to conflicts of laws principles,
of the State of Delaware will govern all questions concerning the construction, validity and

interpretation of this Agreement and the performance of the obligations imposed by this
Agreement. '

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank; signature page follows]



- IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly
executed and-delivered as of the date first stated above.

CARGILL FERTILIZER, INC.

By AVt Frgan /=
Its V- frese oA gt

CARGILL FERTILIZER, LLC

L e
\//Z‘;‘/yx//‘/,. L =TS s

By
i A e e
ltS L, [/(’/5 e e

(349841)

Signature Page 1o Assignment and Assumption Agreement and Bill of Sale



Schedule 1
Description of Cargill Fertilizer Assets

¢ cash and cash equivalents;

e accounts receivable

o credits and prepaid expenses;

¢ product and material inventories;

¢ land and land improvements;

¢ mineral reserves

e property, plant and equipment;

o Texas and Florida sulfur marine and terminaling assets;

* warehouses, warehouses leases and warehousing arraneemems
o rolling stock;

e railcars;

¢ leasehold interests;

« all contracts relating to the operation of the Cargill U.S. Fertilizer Distribution Business,

including without limitation those for the purchase of raw materials, and the sale of
fertilizer and feed products;

« all contracts or agreements relating to the acquisition or divestiture of any assets or
businesses acquired from or sold to third parties;

e contractual rights, claims and causes of action including, without limitation, warranties
and indemnities, guarantees and similar rights;

o intellectual property

e licenses;

e computer hardware and software;

o fumniture, furnishings and fixtures;

e operating permits and environmental permits;

* labor and collective bargaining agreements;

» information, reports, files, electronic documents, and corporate and fmanma] records; and

o other material assets primarily owned and used by Assignor in the operation of the
Cargill Phosphate Production Businesses which may not be generally described abowve.

For purposes of clarity, the Cargil] Fertilizer Assets expressly do not include (1) assets
owned by or licensed to Assignor or its affiliates which may be made available to, or shared
with, the Cargill U.S. Phosphate Production Business but which are not primarily owned or
used or held for use by the Cargill Phosphate Production Business; or (2) equity interests
owned by CFI in Sinochem Cargill Fertilizers Co., Ltd.; Yunnan Three Circles Smochern
Cargill Fertilizers Co., Ltd.; or Big Bend Transfer Co Ltd
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E ' FOLEY & LARDNER LLP "
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
100 NORTH TAMPA STREET, SUITE 2700
TAMPA, FL 33602-5810
P.0. BOX 3391
TAMPA, FL'33601.3391
TELEPHONE: 813.229.2300

FACSIMILE: 813.221.4210
WWW.FOLEY.COM

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

Total # of Pages 24 (including this page)

o . [ pHoNE#: FAX #:
Bruce Mitchell B _ S
Dcpartment of Environmental Protection _85 0-413-9198 $36-94/- 4533

From: Margo T Valenti, Paralegal
' Email Address : mvalenti@.folcy.com
Sender's Direct Dial :  813.225.4110 _
Date: September 28, 2004
Client/Matter No: 024139-0116
User ID No: 2582

MESSAGE:

Attached please find a Statement of Compliance — Title V Source for each facility. If you have
any questions or need additional mformation, pleasc do not hesitate to give me a call.

If there are any problems with this fransmission or if you have not
received all of the pages, please call 813,229.2300. -

Operator; T Time Sentr " "Return Original To:
Margo T. Valenti

rcowmemmuwnoncs THE INFORMATION CONTA = M D ONLY
ALY N o A7 RE-AN RNEY-CLIENT

COMMUNICAT)ON AND AS SUCH lS PRIVILEGED AND CON IENTIAL ‘IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT OR ANY AGENT RESFONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS DOCUMENT IN ERROR, AND THAT ANY REVIEW, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS MESSAGE
IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICAT!ON IN ERROR. PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY
TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US BY MAIL, THANK

XOOGXRXKKX. XA Cover Page 1 of 1 FOLEY & LARDNER LLP




» BEST AVAILABLE COPY
FROM FQLEY & LARDNER 813-221-4210 (TED) 9. 29" 04 14:56/5. 14:44/0, 4861814959 P 1

T Department of |
Environmental Protection

' Divigion of Air Resource Management

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE - TITLE V SOURCE

|
REASON FOR SQMON {Gheck one to indicate why this statexnent of complianes ic being submitted)

O Anunal Requirement X Transfer of Permit 0 Permaneyt Facility Shatdown
BEPORTING PERIOD* REPORT DEADLINE™
Jagmary ifarougk _May 31 of 2004 __(year) Augusr 26, 2004

+The: sterement of conipliance st cover all conditions that were in effect during the indicated reportimg period,
including amy conditiprs that ware edded, deleted, ar changed through permit xevision,
**See Rule 62-213.440(3)(2)2, F.A.C.

Faeitity Owner/Compinjy Nae:_Csxpil] Fertitizar
Site Name: Bartow Fadility Facility ID No. 1050046 . Cougty: Polk

COMYPYLIANCE STATEMENT (Check only one of the following thres gptions)

A. This facility was in complianee with all texns and conditions of the Title V Axr Operation Permit and, if
applicable, the' Acid Rain Par:, apd there were no reparteble incidents of devistions from spplicsble
requirements associsted with any malfimetion or breakdown of process, fuel buming or emissian control
equipment, or mogitoring systoms dorisg the reporting period identified above.

B. This facility was jn compliance with all terms #nd conditions of the Title V Air Operation Permir and, if
applicable, the !Acid Rain Dare; however, there wire cne or more reportble incidents of deviations from
applicable requirementz associaicd with walfimetions or breakdowns of process, fue] burning or emission
copfrol cquipment, or monjtoting systems during the reporting pedod jdsmtified above, which were seported
1o the Departmént, For sach incidenr of deviation, the following information is included:

1. Date of report previously submirted idenrifying the incident of deviation.
2. Description of the fmcident,

. SN o Thsﬁmmywnsmcompnmew:manm apd conditions of the Title V Ajr Operation Permit and, if
applicable, thei Acid Rain Part, EXCBPT those identified ip the pages attached to this report and amy
reportable inoldents of déviations from applicable requirements associated with malfictions or bregkdowns
of process, fasl buming or cozission coniro] equipment, or manitoring systems doring the reporting period
ideptified above, which were seported o the Department. For cach item of noncomplisnce, the following
nﬁbnnzuonlsﬁmﬂud&i

1. Em:sswns unit idennification mumber,

2.  Specific gemit condition mymber (note whether the pexmit condition has been, added., delered, or
chapged during certification period).

3. Deseription of the requitement of the pemgit condition.

4.  Basis for the determinadon of nonoompliance (for monitored parameters, indficate whether ponitoring
was continuous, L.e,, récarded at least every 15 minutes, or miermitient).

5. Beginning and ending dates of peziods of noncompliauce. ‘

6. Idennﬁndon of the probable cause of poncampliance and description of carrective action or
prevanmrive maassures zoplemented.

7. Dates ofany reparts préviously submited idenifping this incidert of nopcorgpliangs.

For each imidénr of deviation, as described in pazagrenh B. 2bove, the following informaren is incinded:
1. Date of report previously submitred identifiying the incident of deviation.
2. Description of the incidexr,

—t.

DEP Fomn Na. 62-2131900(7)
Bffective: 60202 1

6@/90 Fvd . MOLYYE lyzd TUoWwWD ‘ PESEPESESS IT:pT +BEZ/PZ/6Q




FROM FOLEY & LARDNER  813-721-4210 (WED) 9. 29' 04 14:57/ST. 14:48/N0, 4861814959 P 22

Ml LL .tV

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE - TITLE V SOURCE

3EST AVAILABLE COPY

KESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL CERTIFICATION

L, the undersigned, am = responsible official (Title V air permit application or vesponsible official
notification form og! file with the Department) of the Tifle V' sourvce for which this dacoment is beiag
submitted. Wath respect to all matters other than Acid Rain program requirements, I hereby oertify,
besed on the informadon and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made and data
conmined in this dochment are trus, accurate, and complete.

i ——

\ zﬁ-fw&é zb_ , , %:ﬁ% G B-2b-0Y
gnature of Jitle }S‘aurce esponsrble Official) (Dare)

Name: David B. Tellerson ' Title; Environmegtal Mapsger

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE CERTIRICATION (axly applicable to Acid Raiu source)

], the undersigned, am autherized to yoal® this submission on behalf of the ownears and operators of the
Azid Rain sowrce or Acid Rain units for which the submission is made. X certify under penalty of law
that I have persopally examined, a0d am familiar with, the statements and mformation submyitted in this
docrgment and 2ll its |attachments. Based og my inquity of thoss individuals with primery responsibility
for obteining the information, I cextify that the statements and infoxmation are 1o the best of my
knowledge and belief trie, accuraze, mnd complete, I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false statements and miobrmation or omitting Tequired statements and informeation, including
the possibility of fine or imprisonmment.

(Signature of Acid Rdin Source Dasignated Representative) - Date)

Name:; | Title:

{Note: Attachments, if required, are created by a responsible £cml or designated represemarive, as
agpropriats, and should consist of the information specified md any sugporting records. Additional
information may oo be amached by o responsible official or designated represemtative when
elaboratign is reguired for clariy. This report is to be submitted to both, the compliance authority (DEP
district or loeal air program) and the U.S. Environmental Protection Afauy(ﬁPA) (U.S. EPA Region 4,
Atr and EPCRA Enfobcement Bronch, 61 Forsyth Stveat, 4llantz GA 30303).}

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(7)
Effective: 6-02-02 2
60/.8 v | MOLNYE La3d YIISRO POIGPESEID  TI:PT  HEEE/PZ/60



BEST AVAILABLE COPY

FROM FOLEY & LARDNER  813-201-4210 (VED) 9. 29" 04 14:57/ST. 14:43/N0. 4861814959 P 23
‘f Title V Statsmant of Compliance
January 1, 2004-#3y31,2004
Carygill Fertilizer - Bartow Facility

60/2e Fovd

b @ N2

Pemmit No, 1050046-003-AV
Attachment 1 of 2

Emissions unjt identification number — #4 SAP-012, #5 SAP-032, #6 SAP-033

Specific permit condition mrumbes — Title V condlitfon #1i, E. 11. No changs in certificaton
period.

Description of the requirement of the permit condition — References 40 CFR 60.85
requiremert for daily span checks for 802 CEM's at Sulfuric Acld Plants (40 CFR 60.13(d)).
Basls for determination of noncompliance ~ Review of gpan check records.

Beginning and ending dates of noncompiiance — During the period from January 1, 2004
through May 31, 2004 there are no records of span checks for the SO2 CEM for a fofa] of 8
days at #4 SAP, 4 days al #5 SAP and 3 days ot #6 SAP

tdenfification of prabable cause of noneompliance and description of comective action or
preventative measures implemented — Probable cause is oversight by the electrician(s)
responsible for performing ihe test an identified dates, Cormective action includes refresher
traihing of the daily requirement for the electrical department. Refresher training completed
August 26, 2004,

Dates of any reports previously submitted identifying this incident of noncomphance — None

MO1AMVE N34 TIIDNO P89EPESESS IT:vT VOBZ/PT/EQ
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FROM FOLEY & LARDNER 813-221-4210 (WED) . 29" 04 14:57/8T. 14:48/¥0, 4861814959 P 24

- BEST AVAILABLE COPY

- Title V Statement of Compliance
January 1, 2004=-May 31, 2004
Cargill Fertilizer ~ Bartow Facility
Permit No. 1050046-003-AV

Attachment 2 of 2

8. Emiasions unll identification number ~ 001, #3 Fertilizer Plant

8, Spedific permit condition number - Title V condition 1ll, A, 18. or Construction Permit No. °
1050046-008-AC. Gonditior: 13. No ¢hange in certification periad.

10. Deseription of the requirement of the permit condition — Requires daily record of equivalent
P205 fead. :

11. Bosis for determination of noncompllanee — Raview of production records.

12, Beginning and ending dates of noncompliance ~ On February 20, 2004, March 2, 2004,
March 28, 2004 and Aptii 7, 2004 there was no laboratory analysis for P205 performed on
feed acid to the #3 Feniltrer Plart,

13, ldentification of probable cause of noncompliance and description of comrective action or
preventative measures implemented = The #3 Ferntilizer Plant was down for approximately
half of the day on these dates, Operators likely did not collect acid samples for the lab on
their regular rounds due to the down time, However, due to the fower production on those
dates and based on dry tons produced, it is not pessible that the daily production would have
exceeded the permitied imit for 203 input. Corrective action includes refresher training for
operations personne! of the dally analysis requirement in order 10 property calculate total
P205 input regardless of haurs aperated,

14, Dates of anyreports previsusly submitted identifyving this incident of noncompliance ~ None

69/668 oVd MOLNVE (434 TTIBVO +8I6PESESD TT:»T vBOZ/VZ/68
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If you do not receive all pages faxed or any pages are illegible, p)ease call:

Phone Number :

Fax Number:

Confidentiality note: The information contained in this facsimile transmission is intended only for the
personal and confidential use of the individual(s) or entity(ies) named above, and may include
material that is privileged and confidential. Any disseminstion, distribution, or copying of this
transmittal is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmittal in error, please notify us
immediately by telephone 813-677-9111 and return the original transmittal to us by mail. Thank you.
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Carglll _- |
. Crop Nutrition SENT BY FACSIMILE AND CERTIFIED
_ - MAIL: 7002 2410 0003 5281 0740

~ October 19, 2004

(9-20"0 o
. T " } Al
Trina L. Vielhauer, Chief : ! -
Bureau of Air Regulation Riec ool Fhis Ltk
- Department of Environmental Protection ' N PP
Twin Towers Office Building _ Fat y e d e T
2600 Blair Stone Road o ) o gaun Flocde od
Tallahassee, F1.-32399-2400 o : >
: : P = Y e I
Re:  Application(s) for Transfer of Air Permits a’el"; g

Air Construction, Operation and Title V Permits

-

Dear Ms. Vielhauer:

In your letter of August 27, 2004, you requested additional information regarding the
CONTRIBUTIONS, ASSIGNMENT, AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”);
in which Cargill Fertilizer, In¢. transferred substantially all of its remaining assets into Cargill
Fertilizer, LLC. You specifically inquired what activities were excluded from the transfer and
whether any of the businesses related to those activities held DEP permits.

The businesses or activities that are excluded fiom the Agreement are first, all Cargill, Inc.,
businesses, such as juice, meet, soybeans, grain, etc., that are not related in any manner to the
fertilizer business. Additionally, it includes Cargﬂl fertilizer-related businesses outside of
Florida that distribute and sell fertilizer but that were not part of Ca.rgﬂl Fertxhzcr Inc,,
previously.

None of the Cargill-fertilizer related businesses outside of Florida that distribute and s_ell
fertilizer have DEP permits. Some Cargill non-fertilizer businesses, such as juice and beef, have
DEP permits that are in no way related to the current transaction and need not be considered in
the decision to transfer the Cargill Fertilizer, Inc., permits to Cargill Fertilizer, LLC.

Please call Jim Voyles of the Ca.rgﬂl Law Department at 952 742 2589 or me at 813-671-6158 if
you have any additional questions.

Sincerely,

20 s

. B.0. “Ozzie” Morris
Vice President

Ozzie Morris, Vice President 8813 Highway 41 South Tl 813-671-6158
ozze_morris@cargill.com  Riverview, FL 33569-4865 Fax 813-671-6149
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Gargill
Crop Nutrition ‘ SENT BY FACSIMILE AND CERTIFIED
MAIL: 7002 2410 0003 5281 0740

October 19, 2004

Trina L. Vielhauer, Chief

Bureau of Air Regulation

Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Re:  Application(s) for Transfer of Air Permits
Air Construction, Operation and Title V Permits

Dear Ms. Vielhauer:

In your letter of August 27, 2004, you requested additional information regarding the
CONTRIBUTIONS, ASSIGNMENT, AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”);
in which Cargill Fertilizer, In¢. transferred substantially all of its remaining assets into Cargill
Fertilizer, LLC. You specifically inquired what activities were excluded from the transfer and
whether any of the businesses related to those activities held DEP permits.

The businesses or activities that are excluded from the Agreement are first, all Cargill, Inc.,
businesses, such. as juice, meet, soybeans, grain, etc., that are not related in any manner to the
fertilizer business. Additionally, it includes Cargﬂl fertilizer-related businesses outside of
Florida that distribute and sell fertilizer but that were not part of Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.,
previously.

None of the Cargill-fertilizer related businesses outside of Florida that distribute and sell
fertilizer have DEP permits. Some Cargill non-fertilizer businesses, such as juice and beef, have
DEP permits that are in no way related to the current transaction and need not be considered in
the decision to transfer the Cargill Fertilizer, Inc., permits to Cargill Fertilizer, LLC.

Please call Jim Voyles of the Cargill Law Department at 952-742-2589 or me at 813-671-6158 if
you have any additional questions.

Sincerely, -
7 o /%, ,
B.O. “Ozzie” Morris
Vice President

Ozzie Morris, Vica Présidsmt 8813 Highway 41 South " Tel813-671-6158
ozzie_morris@cargil.com Riverview, FL 33569-4865 Fax 813-671-6149
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Confidentiality note: The information contained in this facsimile transmission is intended anly for the
personal and confidential use of the individual(s) or entity(ies) named above, and may include
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transmittal is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmittal in error, please notify us
immediately by telephone 813-677-9111 and retum the original transmittal to us by mail. Thank you.
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T, BARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HERERY CBRTIFY THAT THE SAID "CARGILL FERTILIZER,
1LC", FILED A CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME 70
"MOSATIC FERTILIZER, LLC”, TEE TWBNTY~EFIFITHE DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D.
2004, AT 1:34 O'CLOCK P.M. -‘

\llw' M%M -
Harriex Smich Windsor, Secretary of Stats T

AUTHENTICATION: 3431968
040767535 DATE; 10-25-04

38016892 8320
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. CERTIFICATE GF AMENDMENT SRV 040767535 ~ 380168 FIig

OF
Cargli Ferifizer, LLC

1. The name of the limited feblity company is Cargil Fastifizer, LLC.

2. The Cenificzte of Formation of the Emilad kadliity vompany is hereby amendsd as
follows: : :

Articlp 1 of tha Certilicate of Fonmation is neraby amended ins entirety io road
as follows: .

U1 Tha name of the imileq Kaditty camparty ks Maosaie Feaifizer, LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREQF. the yndetsigned has execyted this Cerlificale of amendment of
Cargili Ferblizor. LLC his_2%  dayof (XYoo s 2004

Cargll Fertilizer, Inc.

Corrine D, Ricwrd, Senier Vice Prasident
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Phone Number : Fax Number:

Confidentiality nate: The information contained in this facsimile transmission is intendad only for the
personal and confidential use of the individual(s) or entity(ies) named above, and may include
material that is privileged and confidential. Any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this
transmittal is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmittal in error, please notify us
immediately by telephone 813-677-9111 and return the original transmittal to us by mail. Thank you.
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I, HARRIET SMITE WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT TRE SAID "CARGILL FERTILIZER,
LIC", FILED A CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME 70O
PMDSATC FERTILIZER, LLC”, THE TWENTY-EIFIH DAY OF OCITOBER, A.D.
2004, AT 1:34 O'CLOCK P.M. |

bikbuuaub xl;uki&Jg%meL¢¢Aw
Harrier Smich Windsor, Secretary of State T

AUTHENTICATION: 3431968

3801682 8320

040767535 . ' DATE: 10-25-04
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. CEm]F]cATE ©F AMENOMENT SRV OQU757535 — 3801689 FILE

OF
Cargill Fedifizer, LLC

7. The name of the limiter Gablity company is Cargik Fartifizer, LLC.

, Z The Certificate of Farmalian of the: fmiled fabliity rompany is herely amendad as
foRows: ’ '

Article 1 of tha Cerlicate of Fonmatich i3 hareby armended in b enhnny tarnad
2s follows:

NRE The name of the imiteq kabilty company s Mosaie Fenlizer, LLC

IN wrmess WHEREQF. the ynaetsigned - has gxecyted this Cerlificate of amendment of
Cargil Ferlizer. LLC s _2%5 __ dzy of ____(XFafes , 2004

Carglll Fertiiizer, Inc.

Corine D, Ricard, Senier Viee Proasident




V. T
Cargill
Crop Nutrition ' . SENT BY FACSIMILE AND CERTIFIED

MAIL: 7002 2410 0003 5281 0740
October 19, 2004

Trina L. Vielhauer, Chief ‘ : RE C i»% S

Bureau of Air Regulation ' il Ejﬁ: D
Department of Environmental Protection Vg 1 2004

Twin Towers Office Building By -

2600 Blair Stone Road AU OF A e
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400. TEBULATIop

Re:  Application(s) for Transfer of Air Permits -
Air Construction, Operation and Title V Permits

Dear Ms. Vielhauer:

In your letter of August 27, 2004, you requested additional information regarding the
CONTRIBUTIONS, ASSIGNMENT, AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”);
in which Cargill Fertilizer, Inc. transferred substantially all of its remaining assets into Cargill
Fertilizer, LLC. You specifically inquired what activities were excluded from the transfer and
whether any of the businesses related to those activities held DEP permits:

The businesses or activities that are excluded from the Agreement are first, all Cargill, Inc.,
businesses, such as juice, meet, soybeans, grain, etc., that are not related in any manner to the
fertilizer business. -Additionally, it includes Cargill fertilizer-related businesses outside of
Florida that distribute and sell fertilizer but that were not part of Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.,
previously. .

None of the Cargill-fertilizer related businesses outside of Florida that distribute and sell
fertilizer have DEP permits. Some Cargill non-fertilizer businesses, such as juice and beef, have
DEP permits that are in no way related to the current transaction and need not be considered in
the decision to transfer the Cargill Fertilizer, Inc., permits to Cargill Fertilizer, LLC.

Please call Jim Voyles of the Cargill Law Department at 952-742-2589 or me at 813-671-6158 if
you have any additional questions.

Sincerely,

20 e

E.O. “Ozzie” Morris
Vice President

Ozzie Morris, Vice President 8813 Highway 41 South Tel 813-671-6158
02zie_morris@cargill.com Riverview, FL 33569-4865 Fax 813-671-6149



October 29, 2004

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7002 2410 0003 5281 0689

Trina L. Vielhauer, Chief

Bureau of Air Regulation

Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Re:  Notification of Name Change

Dear Ms. Vielhauer:

Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC Tel 813-677-9111
8813 U.S. Highway 41, South Fax 813-671-6149
Riverview, FL 33569

WWW.MOosaicco.com

RECE»%V%D
NOv 01 200k

SUREAU OF AIR REGULATION

Pursuant to 62-210.360 of the Florida Administrative Code, please be advised that the
name Cargill Fertilizer, LLC has been changed to Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC effective as of
October 25, 2004. A copy of the state filing and a complete list of our current air permits
are enclosed in order for you to. update your records accordingly.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact David B. Jellerson, Environmental Manager at 813-671-6297 or Ms. Dee Hurst at

813-671-6163.

Sincerely,

E.O. “Ozzie” Morris
Vice President

Enclosure:
Delaware Secretary of State Filing
Air Permit List



Department of Environmental Protection

1 |0570008-040-AV  [Riverview Air- Title V - Operation  [pr-c o7 62-1.201(1) and 62-
2 |1050046-016-AV  |Bartow Air- Title V - Operation  [pr- o 62:1:201(1) and 62-
3 [1050048-003-AV  |Mulberry Air- Title V - Operation  [o-c 677 621:201(1) and 2-
4 |1050053-012-AV-  |Green Bay Air - Title V - Operation (2" 0778 62:1:201(1) and 62-
5 |0570008-030-AC  |Riverview Air Construction ora.s000) 201ty and B2

0570008-036-AC; . . . . DEP Forms 62-1.201(1) and 62-
® |psD-FL-315 Riverview Air Construction 210.900(7) -
7 |0570008-043-AC  |Riverview Air Construction - 2o ooy o cpand b2

0570008-044-AC, ) . o . DEP Forms 62-1.201(1) and 62-
8 PSD-FL-336 Riverview Air Construction 210.900(7)
9 |1050046-015-AC  |Bartow Air Construction ikt
10 |1050046-017-AC  |Bartow Air Construction oro.a00y e mand b
11 |1050053-034-AC  |Green Bay Air Construction oroo0omy o a01T)end bz
12 |1050053-035-AC | Green Bay Air Construction oroo00ay 20T end bz
13 |1050252-004-A0  [South Ft. Meade Air - Title V - Operation [y tas 62:1-201(1) and 6

10of1 Current as of 10/22/2004
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The ‘First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STRTE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HERERY CERTIFY THAT THE SAID "CARGILL FERTILIZER,
LLC", FILED A CERTIFICATE oF.AMENDutNT, CHANGING ITS NAME TO
"MDSAIC FERTILIZER, LLC'", THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D,
2004, AT 1:34 O'CLOCK P.M.

\j»/@mz,b ' M MN
Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 3431968

3801689 8320

040767535 . DATE:  10-25-04
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Seaeta.zy of State
INeision of Corporaticns
Delivered 01:34 PM 10/25/2004
FILED 01:34 PM 10/258/2004

SRV 040767535 - 3801685 rrie
- CERTIFICATE OF AMENOMENT

OF

Cargili Fentilizer, LLC

1. The name of the limited fablity comparry is Cargilt Fartitizer, LLC.

2. Tne Cenificate of Fermation of the fimited kabliity company is bereby amend2d 2s
olows:

- Asticls 1 of the Certilicale of Fonwation is hereby amended in \h entirety to read
as follows: -

1. The name of the limited liability campany is Mosaic Fentifizer, LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the yndersigned hasg execuled this Cerdificate of aAmendment of
- Cargili Fertilizer. LLC this __25 day of a_?fgy , 2004

Cargill Ferllizer, Inc.

loehl) oot

Corrine D, Ricard, Sermor Viee Prasident




